## Second Amendment to Agreement Between the County of San Mateo and Sutter Bay Medical Foundation, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation dba Palo Alto Medical Foundation for Health

nonprofit public benefit corporation dba Palo Alto Medical Foundation for Health
Care, Research and Education for Vascular Surgery Services

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this day of
2025, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter
called "County," and Sutter Bay Medical Foundation, a California nonprofit public benefit
corporation dba Palo Alto Medical Foundation for Health Care, Research and Education,
hereinafter called "Contractor";

#### <u>WITNESSETH</u>:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 31000, County may contract with independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department thereof;

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an agreement for vascular surgery services for the term of September 1, 2022 through August 31, 2025, in an amount not to exceed \$ 1,350,000.00 (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the parties on January 28, 2025 the parties amended the agreement to update the contractor provider list and increase the "not to exceed" amount of the agreement by \$200,000 to an amount not to exceed \$1,550,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the agreement to extend the term by three months and proportionately increase the "not to exceed" amount of the agreement by \$ 129,167.00 with no change in compensation formula to account for the extended term:

### NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. **EXHIBIT B** (entitled **PAYMENTS**) Section IV. is amended to read as follows:
  - Total payment for services under this Agreement will not exceed ONE MILLION SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN DOLLARS (\$1,679,167.00).
- Section 3.1 (entitled <u>Term</u>) of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:
   Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement

shall be from September 1, 2022 through November 30, 2025. Each consecutive 12-month period within the term of this Agreement beginning with the first day of this term shall constitute a "Contract Year", and any period of less than a Contract Year at the end of the term shall be treated prorate for purposes of Contract Year services and compensation.

**3. EXHIBIT D** of the Agreement (entitled "CONTRACTOR PROVIDER LIST") is amended to read as follows:

Arielle Lee, MD
Dirk Baumann, MD
Sarah Wartman, MD
Oliver Aalami, MD
Shant Vartanian (effective 6/11/2024)
Esther Bae, DO (effective 11/1/2024)

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

In witness of and in agreement with this Agreement's terms, the parties, by their duly authorized representatives, affix their respective signatures:

For Contractor: Sutter Bay Medical Foundation, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation dba Palo Alto Medical Foundation for Health Care, Research and Education

Catherine Krna	07/28/2025	Catherine Krna
Catherine Krna (Jul 28, 2025 15:45:31 PDT)		
Contractor Signature	Date	Contractor Name (please print)

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of a copy of this Agreement and acknowledges the terms contained herein.

#### PALO ALTO FOUNDATION MEDICAL GROUP, INC.

_ Kurt VandeVort, MD	
By: Kurt VandeVort, MD (Jul 28, 2025 19:11:00 PDT)	
Kurt VandeVort, M.D.	
Chief Executive Officer	

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
Ву:
President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County
Date:
ATTEST:
By:
Clerk of Said Board

# 2nd Amdt to PAMF/County of San Mateo Vascular Surgery CCA

Final Audit Report 2025-07-29

Created: 2025-07-28

By: Taralyn Largo (Taralyn.Largo@sutterhealth.org)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAzKmc7KBs5hnWDzU4zFYpARt\_A9FUnwag

# "2nd Amdt to PAMF/County of San Mateo Vascular Surgery CC A" History

- Document created by Taralyn Largo (Taralyn.Largo@sutterhealth.org)
  2025-07-28 9:18:21 PM GMT
- Document emailed to catherine.krna@sutterhealth.org for signature 2025-07-28 9:19:40 PM GMT
- Document emailed to kurt.vandevort@sutterhealth.org for signature 2025-07-28 9:19:41 PM GMT
- Email viewed by catherine.krna@sutterhealth.org
- Signer catherine.krna@sutterhealth.org entered name at signing as Catherine Krna 2025-07-28 10:45:29 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Catherine Krna (catherine.krna@sutterhealth.org)
  Signature Date: 2025-07-28 10:45:31 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Email viewed by kurt.vandevort@sutterhealth.org 2025-07-29 2:10:37 AM GMT
- Signer kurt.vandevort@sutterhealth.org entered name at signing as Kurt VandeVort, MD 2025-07-29 2:10:58 AM GMT
- Document e-signed by Kurt VandeVort, MD (kurt.vandevort@sutterhealth.org)
  Signature Date: 2025-07-29 2:11:00 AM GMT Time Source: server
- Agreement completed. 2025-07-29 - 2:11:00 AM GMT

